City of Cartersville

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

P.0O. Box 1390 + 10 North Public Square - Cartersville, Georgia 30120
Telephone: 770-387-5600 « Fax: 770-387-5605 « www.cityofcartersville.org

MEMO

To: BZA

From: Randy Mannino/David Hardegree/Zack Armold
CC: Keith Lovell

Date:  July 12,2023

Re: File # V23-16

Summary: To allow a privacy fence in the front yard of a corner lot.

Section 1: Project Summary

Variance application by applicant, Monique Frazier, for property located at 115 Mayflower

Street, zoned R-7 Residential. Setbacks are Front- 25ft (Ohio St), 20ft (Alley) and Side- 8ft.
Said property contains approximately 0.23 acres. The lot is a corner lot with road frontages

along Mayflower St., Ohio St. and an alley.

The applicant proposes to build a privacy fence to enclose the west and north sides of the
property that include the front yards along the Ohio St. Right-of-Way and the alley. The property
has been surveyed and the property lines have been marked with red flags. The fence ordinance
for corner lots, Sec. 4.16, requires privacy fences to be installed behind the front yard setback,
and to the rear of the house. A fence segment is proposed to the side of the house, but in the
front yard along Ohio St. The fence segment along the eastern property line is compliant with
the ordinance, but will enclose the gas and electric meters. 24/7 access to the meters and service
lines is required by the utility departments. A double locking gate is required.

The property line is approx. 10ft, from the edge of payment along the alley. This fence section is
not expected to interfere with trash service. A double gate will be installed for vehicular access
to the property.
The variance request is for the following:

1. To allow an 8ft. privacy fence to be installed in the front yard of a corner lot (Sec. 4.16 (B))

2. To reduce the front yard setback from 25ft and 20ft to Oft for the installation of the fence
sections along Ohio St and the alley (Sec. 4.16 (B))



Section 2. Department Comments

Electric Department: Takes no exception. [P&D: 24/7 access to meter and supply line
required.]

Fibercom: No comments received.

Fire Department: No comments received.

Gas Department: Takes no exception. [P&D: 24/7 access to meter and supply line required.]
Public Works Department: Takes no exception.

Water Department:

WATER SERVICE COMMENTS:

Takes no exception.

SEWER SERVICE COMMENTS:
Takes no exception.

Section 3. Public Comments Received by Staff

None received as of 7/12/2023.

Section 4. Variance Justification:

Please review the following findings, as stated in the Zoning Ordinance, that are to be utilized in
determining justification for approval or denial of variance request(s).

Sec. 4.16. - Fences and walls.

A. In all zoning districts:

1. No fence or wall shall constitute an obstruction to the vision for or create a hazard to
vehicular traffic.

2. No fence or wall, including retaining walls, shall be constructed of exposed concrete
block, tires, junk or other discarded materials.

3. The fencing standards as stated in this section shall not apply to fencing for detention
ponds.

4. The wall standards as stated in this section shall not apply to retaining walls approved
by the plan review process for planned developments.
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B. In all residential and commercial zoning districts:

1. Any fence or wall which extends into the front yard shall be ornamental or
decorative, and shall not be opaque. Any such fence or wall may be constructed of
brick, stone, wood, wrought iron, split rail, or other decorative material as approved
by the zoning administrator.

2. Fences and walls shall not exceed four (4) feet in height in a front yard and shall not

exceed eight (8) feet in height in a side or rear yard.

3. Chain-link fencing material may be used in the front yard with prior approval of a

variance by the board of zoning appeals. No variance is required if chain link fencing
material is used in a side or rear yard.

4. For a corner lot or double frontage lot, a screening or opaque fence may be installed

to the rear of the principal structure at a maximum of eight (8) feet in height provided
that the fence shall be located behind the required front yard setback and shall not be
located adjacent to or abutting a collector or arterial street.

5. Razor wire (ribbon) shall be prohibited.

C. In all industrial zoning districts:

Fences or walls shall not exceed (8) feet in height in front, side and rear yards.

Sec. 21.3. - Powers and duties of the board of zoning appeals.

The board of zoning appeals shall have the following powers and duties:

21.3.1.  Appeals. To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is error in any order,

requirement, decision, or determination made by the zoning administrator in the
enforcement of this chapter. Appeals to the board of appeals may be taken by any person
aggrieved or by any officer, department, board, or agency of the City of Cartersville
affected by any decision of the zoning administrator. Such appeal shall be taken within
thirty (30) days of said decision by filing with the zoning administrator a written notice
of appeal specifying the grounds thereof. Decisions on appeals shall be issued in writing
within ten (10) business days of the hearing on the appeal.

21.3.2.  Continuance of a nonconforming use. The board of zoning appeals may allow a
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nonconforming use to be reestablished after discontinuance for twelve (12) consecutive
months. The procedure for the request shall be the same as if it was a variance. If it is
deemed by the board of zoning appeals that one (1) or more of the following apply, the
board may grant said request.

A. The design, construction, and character of the building is not suitable for uses
permitted in the district in which the nonconforming use is situated; and

B. Undue hardships to the property owner would result in not allowing the building to
be reopened for a nonconforming use; and



C. Adjacent property would not be unduly damaged by such use of the building; and

D. The use is to be identical or similar to the prior nonconforming use of the building.

21.3.3.  Variances. The board of appeals has the power to hear requests for variances from

the provisions of this chapter. Variance may be granted only if the board finds all of the
following to exist:

A. Thatone (1) of the following is true, through no action or fault of the property owner
or predecessor:

1. The property is exceptionally narrow, shallow or unusually shaped;

2. The property contains exceptional topographic conditions;

3. The property contains other extraordinary or exceptional conditions; or
4. There are existing other extraordinary or exceptional circumstances; and

B.  That the strict application of the requirements of this chapter would result in
practical difficulties to, or undue hardship upon, the owner of this property; and

C. That the requested variance relief may be granted without substantially impairing
the intent and purpose of this chapter.

Variance decisions shall be issued in writing within ten (10) business days of the
hearing.

21.3.4. Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of appeals may attach such conditions

regarding the location, character and other features of the proposed building, structure,
property, development standards or use as it may deem advisable so that the purpose of
this chapter will be served, public safety and welfare secured and substantial justice done.

21.3.5. Limitations on variances, improper variance requests. Variances cannot be given

to totally remove a requirement or to exempt a property or applicant entirely from a
requirement. If a variance is being sought that is, in the judgment of the zoning
administrator, a request that would constitute a text amendment, then the application shall
not be accepted. The applicant shall instead be directed to file for a text amendment.
Furthermore, the board of appeals shall not be authorized to grant a density variance or a
use variance to permit a use in a district in which the use is prohibited. A variance
application shall not be accepted if the variance seeks something that cannot be varied. A
variance application shall not be accepted if the variance is contradictory to the ordinance.

21.3.6.  Self-inflicted hardship. The board shall not grant variances when the hardship was
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created by the property owner or his predecessor, and shall not grant hardship variances
based on shape or topography for lots of record not existing prior to November 7, 1996.
Configuring a subdivision to create lots that are difficult to build is an example of a
hardship created by the property owner or predecessor, that does not justify a variance.



STANDARDS FOR EXERCISE OF ZONING POWERS.

1. The existing land uses and zoning of nearby property.
The surrounding properties are zoned for residential and used for that purpose.

2. The suitability of the subject property for the zoned purposes.
The property is suitable for the zoned purposes.

3. The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the
individual property owner.
The public gain would be minimal. A variance approval would allow the property
owner to protect the property.

4, Whether the subject property has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned.
The property has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned.

5. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and
development of adjacent and nearby property.
The proposed variance would have no effect on the use of the subject or adjacent
properties.

6. Whether the proposed zoning will adversely affect the existing use or usability of
adjacent or nearby property.
The proposed variance will not have an adverse effect on the existing use or
usability of adjacent or nearby property. The fence along Ohio St will not affect
visibility.

7. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the current future development
plan and community agenda of the comprehensive land use plan as currently adopted
or amended in the future.

The proposed variance has no impact on the Future Development Plan or
Comprehensive Plan.

8. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could adversely affect
the environment, including but not limited to drainage, wetlands, groundwater
recharge areas, endangered wildlife habitats, soil erosion and sedimentation,
floodplain, air quality, and water quality and quantity.

No adverse environmental impact is anticipated.

9. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive
or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.
The proposed variance will not increase the burden to streets, transportation, or
utilities. A double locked gate will be required for 24/7 access to the electric and gas
meters and supply lines.

V23-16



10.

Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and
development of the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or

disapproval of the zoning proposal.
There are no known conditions.
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City of Cartersville

Application for Variance
Board of Zoning Appeals
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Cartersville, GA 30120 * 770-387-5600 * www.cityofcartersville.org



CONDITIONS VERIFICATION

List the Article(s), Section(s) and Subsection(s) of the Zoning Ordinance for which a variance is
requested.

Article Section_ 4.9 Subsection 4! . BZ_; B¢
Article Section Subsection
Article Section Subsection

The Board of Zoning Appeals was established to hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is error in
any order, requirement, decision, or determination made by the zoning administrator in the enforcement of
the zoning ordinance. The Board has the power to hear requests for variances from the provisions of the
zoning ordinance, Article XXI APPEALS. See Section 21.3 for additional information pertaining to conditions.

To assist staff and the Board of Zoning Appeals in the analysis of the variance application, please check all of
the following conditions that apply to your variance request:

1. ‘/ The property is exceptionally narrow, shallow or unusually shaped,

2. The property contains exceptional topographic conditions,

3. The property contains other extraordinary or exceptional conditions; and

4, There are other existing extraordinary or exceptional circumstances; and

5. The strict application of the requirements of this ordinance would result in practical difficulties

to, or undue hardship upon, the owner of this property;

6. The requested variance relief may be granted without substantially impairing the intent and
purpose of this ordinance

Additional Comments by Applicant: AM'N\ Lmow\u—\'v Py bwkq(vcﬁ wald a_((cw ma

the ulaljfhf +‘9ﬁl@ hart (Euct to of.r_,..., A ey qa-rcL T have unlnaon
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< | /

K:\Planning General Info\City Forms & Applications\Forms and Applications\Annexation Rezoning Special Use Variance apps\2023\Variance
application 2023 REV 5-19-23.doc 4
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DECLARATION OF PROTECTIVE COVENANTS ARE RECORDEU IN DEEU HOUK 5§05,
PAGE_QUS .

OWNER: LANDEL PROPEATIES, INC.
BILLY WOMACK & JOHN S. NEWMAN, OFFICERS.

WE, THE UNDEASIGNED OWNERS AND MORTGAGEE OF THE MAYFLOWER SUBDIVISION
HEREBY OFFER TO DEDICATE AND/OR RESERVE FOR PUBLIC USE THE STREEY
RIGHTS-OF -WAYS, EASEMENTS, AND OTHER GROUND SO SHOWN ON THIS FLAT.
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SECTION ONE
MAYFLOWER SUBDIVISION
PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF CARTERSVILLE
IN LAND LOTS 343, 344, 377, & 378
4th DISTRICT, 3rd SECTION
BARTOW COUNTY. GEORGIA

FIELO TRAVEHSE:

CLOGBURE; ONE FOOT IN 16, 000 FEET
USING A GTS-2 TOPLON

ANGLI. AR _ERAOR, 0°00°05° PER ANGLE
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"FIA FLOOD HAZARD MAP® 0001 C
DATED SEPT.7. 1979 SHOWS THIS
PROPERTY IS NOT IN A FLOOD ZONE
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SMITH & SMITH, LAND SURVEYORS, P.C. PLAT:
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. e
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405 OLD MILL ROAD
CARTERSVILLE, GA 30120
770-382-1223 - FAX 770-386-5922

CARTERSVILLE

[ RNNEE:

COMPANY, INC.

@cartersvillefence.com

DATE ;‘/é‘oqg

PROPOSAL

INV.#

NAME AND ADDRESS
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PROPOSAL After Receipt of Signed Copy From Buyer, This Proposal When Accepted by Cartersville Fence Company, Inc., Becomes A Contract Between the Two Parties

WOOD FENCE COMPONENTS, WHEN EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO IMMEDIATE WARPAGE, SHRINKAGE, CRACKING, ETC. SPECIFIED SPACE
BETWEEN PICKETS AND BOARDS IS A ROUGH APPROXIMATION WHICH WILL VARY SUBSTANTIALLY. NO WARRANTY IS OFFERED OR IMPLIED

AGAINST THESE CONDITIONS.

JOB LOCATION/P.O. #

CUSTOMER CHECKLIST

Dﬁearing - None {

To Be Done By Customer O
(If area not cleared by customer at time of

installation Cartersville Fence to clear line
for Additional Amount listed below)

$

Cartersville Fence to Clear Line
(Customer Is Responsible for:

Location of underground utilities and pipe, etc.

Utility identificati eached)at
1-800-282-7411

Cartersvilie Fence Company, Inc. is not
responsible for any unmarked underground
systems (pipes, drains, wires, cabling,
Sprinklers, etc.)

g

@Property Pins - Identified and Marked

Customer unable to locate
-Go off diagram

O

Customer to be present at time of initial
_ installation to ID exact location of fence

Customer to mark desired location of [

|
iy
A%
|~

All Dimensions And Specifiéation§ are Approximate

®= OBSTRUCTION

THIS QUOTATION IS GOOD FOR

DAYS

fence (Ends, Corners, Gate Posts)
prior to installation - Instructions given.

Revisions If Necessary

KZI/Payment terms and conditions

PRICE v/ $
SO71

DEPOSIT $ 4&8‘5 6 $

BALANCE $ ;&}?

*If all boxes are not checked,
do not proceed with job.

TERMS: NET_ 40 % [l brez 7 /v//é'ﬂ/a/l

DAYS

MATERIAL STIPULATION:

ALL MATERIALS REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
CARTERSVILLE FENCE COMPANY, INC. UNTIL
PAID FOR AND CAN BE REMOVED FOR NON-
PAYMENT.

ACCEPTED BY,

/4

2 ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

The above prices, specifications and conditions, as well as the
conditions on the reverse side, are satisfactory and are hereby
accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified.

SIGNATURE
DATE

C’VILLE FEN

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard bﬁ'clices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an
extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Customer is solely responsible for locating property lines. Liability insurance and workman's compensation will be furnished by the contractor.

SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE
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Proposed Fence in red. 


Site Visit 6-2-23
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Typewriter
View to alley along sideyard with Ohio St. on the left and property line flags along inside edge of trees


View along sideyard with Ohio St. on the right and property line flags along inside edge of trees.
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View to sideyard from Ohio St. Property line flags along inside edge of trees
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VARIANCE NOTICE
.

CASE NO.

APPLICATION HAS BEEN MADE
TOTHE CITY OF CARTERSVILLE
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
FOR VARIANCE ONTHIS

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE
HELD AT CITY HALL

10 NORTH PUBLIC SQUARE )
AT _5:30 PM ONJIEREEEH
ITIO! INFORMATION
T =PARTMENT OF

ELOPMENT ATELE




	Sec. 4.16. - Fences and walls.

